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 Pressure on profitability persists 

Contraction in margins of new hospitals (dip of 148bps QoQ) and losses of 24/7 division (INR 1.75bn) depressed Apollo 
Hospitals’ EBITDA in Q1FY24. It has reduced the discounts offered on online 24/7 platform to ~14% from 17-18% in Q4FY23 
leading to 8% dip in losses QoQ (up 24% YoY) and this division may be EBITDA breakeven by Q4FY24. Pharmacy business is 
likely to record revenue of INR 10bn in FY24E driven by higher revenue to GMV conversion in 24/7 and addition of 500-600 
offline stores. It is on track to add 2,000 hospital beds (INR 15mn capex per bed) in the next 3-4 years while occupancy may 
be lower than 70% in the near term. We cut our EBITDA estimates for FY24/E25E by 3%/2% to factor in lower margins in Q1. 
We lower our rating to HOLD (Add earlier) but maintain target price of INR 5,000.   
 

In-line revenue; slump in margins dampens profits 
Revenue grew 16.4% YoY (+2.7% QoQ) to INR 44.2bn (I-Sec: INR 44.2bn). Gross 
margin stood flat YoY (+60bps QoQ) at 48.7%. EBITDA margin contracted 
140bps YoY (+20bps QoQ) to 11.5% (I-Sec: 12.2%). Adjusted PAT declined 
47.5% YoY (+15.3% QoQ) to INR 1.7bn (I-Sec: INR 1.9bn). 

ARPOB and payor mix shines; occupancy plummets 
Hospitals revenue grew 4.5% QoQ (+13.4% YoY) at INR 22.9bn. Occupancy 
declined to 62% in Q1FY24 vs 64% in Q4FY23 (60% in Q1FY23) on account of 
seasonality. ARPOBs rose 8.5% QoQ (+11.1% YoY) to INR 57,760 driven by 
improved payor mix. Cash/insurance/international/scheme based patients 
accounted for 40%/45%/7%/18% of hospital revenue, respectively. HealthCo 
revenue grew 22% YoY (flat QoQ) to INR 18.1bn. It added 32 offline stores on a 
net basis in Q1 and is expected to add 500-600 stores in FY24E. Apollo 24/7 
recorded GMV of INR 6.2bn, up 5% QoQ. AHLL business grew 8.8% YoY (+3.3% 
QoQ), driven by 31.9% YoY growth in diagnostics. 

New hospitals, HealthCo drag EBITDA 
Hospitals’ margin contracted 70bps QoQ (-30bps YoY) to 23.6% dragged by 
new hospitals. Offline pharmacy margin at 7.8% was flat QoQ, piling losses of 
24/7 and ESOPs fuelled a loss of INR 566mn for HealthCo business. Discounts 
on 24/7 have dropped from 17-18% in Jan’23 to 13.7% in Q1. AHLL’s margin 
contracted 270bps YoY (-100bps QoQ) at 7.3% on account of expansions. 

 
 

 

Financial Summary 

Y/E March (INR mn)     FY22A FY23A FY24E FY25E 
Net Revenue 1,46,626 1,66,125 1,94,370 2,26,705 
EBITDA 21,851 20,496 26,243 32,192 
EBITDA Margin (%) 14.9 12.3 13.5 14.2 
Net Profit 8,500 8,191 11,306 15,335 
EPS (Rs) 58.5 56.4 77.9 105.6 
EPS % Chg YoY 652.8 (3.6) 38.0 35.6 
P/E (x) 64.3 84.3 63.0 46.4 
EV/EBITDA (x) 33.0 35.4 27.3 21.8 
RoCE (%) 11.0 9.5 11.6 13.5 
RoE (%) 16.6 13.8 16.8 19.1 
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Market Data 

Market Cap (INR) 705bn                                                  
Market Cap (USD) 8,524mn 
Bloomberg Code APHS IN 
Reuters Code APLH.BO 
52-week Range (INR) 5,364 /3,988 
Free Float (%) 70.0 
ADTV-3M (mn) (USD) 30.7 

 
 

Price Performance (%) 3m 6m 12m 

Absolute 6.8 11.2 11.2 
Relative to Sensex 6.5 8.7 11.6 

 
 
 

ESG Disclosure 2021 2022 Change 

ESG score 33.8 34.1 0.4 
Environment 2.1  2.4 0.3 
Social 20.5 21.3 0.8 
Governance 78.6 78.6 - 
Note - Score ranges from 0 - 100 with a higher 
score indicating higher ESG disclosures. 

Source: Bloomberg, I-sec research 
 
 
 

Earnings Revisions (%) FY24E FY25E 

Revenue 0.7 1.4 
EBITDA (2.9) (2.4) 
EPS (4.4) (3.4) 

 
 

Previous Reports 

01-06-2023: Q4FY23 results review    
15-05-2023: Re-initiating coverage   
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Valuations and risks 

AHEL’s strong brand image and Pan-India presence have helped its healthcare 
services segment to register ~25% RoCE. Management is also systematically working 
on improving margins/occupancy of new hospitals and is likely to add 2,000 beds in 
the next 3-4 years to further cement its position in cities where it has strong presence. 
While the management is expecting operational breakeven of its entire pharmacy 
business by Q4FY24, we believe this may continue to drag overall profitability and 
RoCE. We expect EBITDA CAGR of 25.3% over FY23-FY25E for AHEL driven by 
revenue CAGR of 16.8%. Margin may remain restricted at ~14% due to the additional 
cost for online platform and digitalisation. We expect RoE and RoCE to reach 19.1% 
and 13.5% by FY25E with growth in net profit and nominal capex.  

The stock currently trades at EV/EBITDA of 28.3x FY24E and 22.6x FY25E. We believe 
the stock trades at fair valuations and hence, we downgrade it to HOLD with an 
unchanged target price of INR 5,000/share based on SoTP valuation for FY25E.Key 
upside risks: Price hikes and healthy ramp up of newer hospitals Key downside risks: 
Higher competition and delay in profitability of Apollo 24/7. 

 

 Sum of the parts valuation 

Segments INR mn (x) 
Value  

(INR mn) 
AHEL's 

stake 
Value 

(INR mn) 
Hospitals - EBITDA (Mar25) 26,825 20.3 5,45,075 100% 5,45,075 
HealthCo - Sales (Mar25) 98,900 1.7 1,70,899 100% 1,70,899 
AHLL - EBITDA (Mar25) 2,401 15.3 36,730 70% 25,803 
Indraprastha Medical - Market 
cap 7,820 0.8 5,865 22% 1,292 

Total EV     7,43,069 
Less: Net Debt (Mar25)     17,125 
Implied M-Cap     7,25,944 
Value per share (INR)     5,000 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

 

Q1FY24 concall highlights 

Hospitals 

 Share of insurance patient in payor mix stood at 44% (20-25% pre-covid) in Q1. 
Nearly 40% came from cash patients (45% earlier) and international patients 
accounted for 7% of revenue (15% in Delhi hospital). 

 It has taken price hikes across mature hospitals but added doctors in new centres 
on a fixed fee basis. 

 Hospitals’ margins dropped due to an increase in the number of surgeries, 
marketing expenditure of new hospitals and addition of clinical talent. 

 Self-pay and insurance revenue grew over 20% vs in Q1FY23. 

 Cardiac, onco, neuro, nephro, gastro and ortho contributed 63% of hospital 
revenue. 

 Occupancy in Tamil Nadu was impacted by lower admission of international 
patients and seasonality, though occupancy has improved in Jul’23. 

 Hospital revenue across tier-2 cities in Tamil Nadu has grown 17% 

 ARPOB growth of 11% to INR 57,760 in Q1FY24 was driven by better payor mix. 
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 Overall volume growth was 6% due to lower scheme based patient admission. In-
patient volumes rose 11% in Q1. 

 Occupancy in Madurai and Tiruchirappalli has lower than blended company level 
occupancy but has better RoIC. 

 Hospital revenue included INR 3.5bn from pharmacy and INR 300mn from 
diagnostics in Q1. In Q4FY23, hospital revenue included INR 3.75bn from 
pharmacy and INR 220mn from diagnostics. 

Pharmacy 

 24/7 is on track to achieve operational breakeven in Q4FY24.  

 Margin profile of offline pharmacies will improve ahead due to network 
optimisation and cost efficiencies. 

 Discount on 24/7 platform has dipped from 17-18% in Jan’23 to 13.7% in Q1. Lower 
discount has impacted revenue growth. The company has not fulfilled orders 
below bill value of INR 200 resulting in reduction in sales.  

 Revenue to GMV ratio has fallen from 43% in Q4FY23 to 33-34% in Q1 due to lower 
discounting. Management expects this to move to 34-35% in Q2FY24. 

 On track to add 500-600 offline stores in FY24 of which it added 32 stores in Q1 
on a net basis. 

 Private labels accounted for 16% of pharmacy revenue. 

 Overall pharmacy losses have reduced by 20% QoQ to INR 566mn in Q1 majorly 
on account of reduction in digital operating cost. 

 Offline pharmacy store count stood at 5,573 stores. In Q1, number of transactions 
on this platform grew by 22% to 62mn. 

 New store takes 1-1.5 years to breakeven. New store addition has impacted the 
margin of offline pharmacy business YoY. 

AHLL 

 Under Apollo Cradle, it launched 1 new centre in Apr’23 and 2-3 units are likely to 
be commissioned by Q3FY24. 

Diagnostics  

 Diagnostics business added 260+ collection centres in Q1. Overall collection 
network stood at over 1,910 centres, spread across ~260 cities. 

 It aims to reach 3,000+ collection centres by the end of FY24. 

 Non-covid diagnostics revenue grew 48% YoY. 

Guidance 

 Pharmacy business is on track to achieve INR 100bn of revenue with 6% EBITDA 
in FY24. 

 Tax rate at standalone level is 25%; on consolidated basis it is higher at 32% due 
to losses in pharmacy business. Bengaluru and Lucknow facilities will move to new 
tax system from next quarter. 

 Hospitals may not be able to reach 70% occupancy on a blended basis in the near 
term.  

 On track to add 2,000 beds for a capex outlay of INR 30bn over the next 3-4 years. 
Major bed addition to happen in Bengaluru and Gurgaon; Apollo Hospitals has 
75% occupancy in these cities. 
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 Q1FY24 quarterly review 

INR mn Q1FY24 Q1FY23 YoY % Chg. Q4FY23 QoQ % Chg. 

Net Sales 44,178 37,956 16.4 43,022 2.7 
EBITDA 5,090 4,907 3.7 4,882 4.3 
EBITDA margins (%) 11.5 12.9 -140bps 11.3 20bps 
Other income 341 40 744.1 199 71.2 
PBIDT 5,431 4,948 9.8 5,081 6.9 
Depreciation 1,669 1,478 12.9 1,591 4.9 
Interest 1,062 927 14.5 954 11.3 
Extra ordinary income/ (exp.) - -  -  

PBT 2,700 2,543 6.2 2,536 6.5 
Tax 966 (695) (239.0) 1,080 (10.5) 
Minority Interest 68 67  11  

Reported PAT 1,666 3,171 (47.5) 1,445 15.3 
Adjusted PAT 1,666 3,171 (47.5) 1,445 15.3 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

 Business mix 

Sales (INR mn)  Q1FY24   Q1FY23   YoY % Chg.  Q4FY23   QoQ % Chg.  

 Hospitals            22,937            20,230                    13.4            21,946                       4.5  
 Health Co            18,054            14,793                    22.0            17,992                       0.3  
 AHLL              3,187              2,930                      8.8              3,085                       3.3  
 Total            44,178            37,953                    16.4            43,023                       2.7  

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

 EBITDA breakup 

EBITDA (INR mn)   Q1FY24   Q1FY23   YoY % Chg.   Q4FY23   QoQ % Chg.  

 Hospitals              5,423              4,844                    12.0              5,347                       1.4  
 % margin                23.6                23.9  -30bps               24.4  -70bps 
 Health Co                (566)               (231)                (721)  

 % margin                 (3.1)                (1.6)                 (4.0) 90bps 
 AHLL                 233                 294                  (20.7)                255                     (8.6) 
 % margin                   7.3                10.0  -270bps                  8.3  -100bps 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

 Healthy traction in hospitals likely to continue 
with improvement in occupancies 

  Occupancy and ARPOB expected to increase 
from current levels 

 

 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research  Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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 Store addition and 24/7 to boost pharmacy 
revenue 

  AHLL revenue to grow at its fastest pace 

 

 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research  Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

 Revenue to grow at 16.8% CAGR over FY23-
25E 

  Curbs in 24/7 discounts to boost EBITDA 
margin 

 

 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research  Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 

 Shareholding pattern   Price chart 

 % Dec‘22 Mar‘23 Jun‘23 

Promoters 29.3 29.3 29.3 
Institutional investors 64.5 64.7 65.0 
  MFs and others 10.2 11.4 12.0 
  FIs/Banks 0.1 0.1 0.0 
  Insurance 5.5 5.5 4.2 
  FIIs 48.7 47.7 48.6 
Others 6.2 6.0 5.7 

 

 

 
Source: Bloomberg 

 
Source: Bloomberg 
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Financial Summary 

 Profit & Loss 
(INR mn, year ending March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 Balance sheet 
(INR mn, year ending March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 
 

  FY22A FY23A FY24E FY25E 

Net Sales 1,46,626 1,66,125 1,94,370 2,26,705 
Operating Expenses 49,041 59,886 67,055 76,626 
EBITDA 21,851 20,496 26,243 32,192 
EBITDA Margin (%) 14.9 12.3 13.5 14.2 
Depreciation & Amortization 6,007 6,152 6,335 6,610 
EBIT 15,844 14,344 19,908 25,582 
Interest expenditure 3,786 3,808 3,534 3,246 
Other Non-operating 
Income 

781 903 976 1,073 

Recurring PBT 15,854 11,008 16,875 22,887 
Profit / (Loss) from 
Associates 

74 (432) (475) (522) 

Less: Taxes 4,770 2,562 5,569 7,553 
PAT 11,084 8,446 11,306 15,335 
Less: Minority Interest (528) (255) - - 
Extraordinaries (Net) - - - - 
Net Income (Reported) 11,084 8,446 11,306 15,335 
Net Income (Adjusted) 8,500 8,191 11,306 15,335 

  FY22A FY23A FY24E FY25E 

Total Current Assets 36,201 40,450 51,706 67,535 
of which cash & cash eqv. 10,359 7,758 13,517 23,035 
Total Current Liabilities & 
Provisions 

21,747 25,521 29,541 33,980 

Net Current Assets 14,454 14,929 22,164 33,555 
Investments 8,063 5,777 5,777 5,777 
Net Fixed Assets 61,620 62,004 60,669 59,059 
ROU Assets 10,729 12,317 12,317 12,317 
Capital Work-in-Progress 440 6,017 6,017 6,017 
Total Intangible Assets 10,313 10,917 10,917 10,917 
Other assets 2,508 4,497 5,261 6,136 
Deferred Tax assets 2,187 2,216 2,572 2,980 
Total Assets 1,10,395 1,18,757 1,25,778 1,36,842 
Liabilities     
Borrowings 26,357 27,103 23,103 19,103 
Deferred Tax Liability 5,298 4,424 4,424 4,424 
provisions 233 574 672 783 
other Liabilities 19,512 21,342 21,342 21,342 
Equity Share Capital 56,452 61,971 72,895 87,847 
Reserves & Surplus 2,543 3,341 3,341 3,341 
Total Net Worth 58,995 65,313 76,236 91,188 
Minority Interest - - - - 
Total Liabilities 1,10,395 1,18,757 1,25,778 1,36,842 

 
 Cashflow statement 

(INR mn, year ending March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 Key ratios 
(Year ending March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

  FY22A FY23A FY24E FY25E 

Operating Cashflow 16,156 13,771 18,675 22,147 
Working Capital Changes 5,163 11,744 8,892 8,557 
Capital Commitments (6,518) (11,245) (5,000) (5,000) 
Free Cashflow 9,639 2,526 13,675 17,147 
Other investing cashflow 1,153 2,538 - - 
Cashflow from Investing 
Activities 

(5,365) (8,706) (5,000) (5,000) 

Issue of Share Capital - 45 - - 
Interest Cost (3,786) (3,808) (3,534) (3,246) 
Inc (Dec) in Borrowings - - - - 
Dividend paid (433) (2,579) (383) (383) 
Others (3,457) (1,323) (4,000) (4,000) 
Cash flow from Financing 
Activities 

(7,677) (7,665) (7,916) (7,628) 

Chg. in Cash & Bank 
balance 

3,115 (2,600) 5,758 9,518 

Closing cash & balance 10,359 7,758 13,517 23,035 

  FY22A FY23A FY24E FY25E 

Per Share Data (INR)     
Reported EPS 76.3 58.2 77.9 105.6 
Adjusted EPS (Diluted) 58.5 56.4 77.9 105.6 
Cash EPS 99.9 98.8 121.5 151.2 
Dividend per share (DPS) 3.0 17.8 2.6 2.6 
Book Value per share (BV) 406.4 449.9 525.1 628.1 
Dividend Payout (%) 3.9 30.5 3.4 2.5 
     
Growth (%)     
Net Sales 38.9 13.3 17.0 16.6 
EBITDA 92.1 (6.2) 28.0 22.7 
EPS (INR) 652.8 (3.6) 38.0 35.6 
     
Valuation Ratios (x)     
P/E 64.3 84.3 63.0 46.4 
P/CEPS 49.1 49.7 40.4 32.5 
P/BV 12.1 10.9 9.3 7.8 
EV / EBITDA 33.0 35.4 27.3 21.8 
P / Sales 4.9 4.3 3.7 3.1 
     
Operating Ratios     
Gross Profit Margins (%) 48.3 48.4 48.0 48.0 
EBITDA Margins (%) 14.9 12.3 13.5 14.2 
Effective Tax Rate (%) 30.1 23.3 33.0 33.0 
Net Profit Margins (%) 5.8 4.9 5.8 6.8 
Net Debt / Equity (x) 0.1 0.2 0.0 (0.1) 
Net Debt / EBITDA (x) 0.4 0.7 0.1 (0.3) 
     
Profitability Ratios     
RoCE (%) 11.0 9.5 11.6 13.5 
RoE (%) 16.6 13.8 16.8 19.1 
RoIC (%) 12.4 10.1 12.5 15.4 
Fixed Asset Turnover (x) 2.5 2.7 3.2 3.8 
Inventory Turnover Days 12 9 9 9 
Receivables Days 51 52 53 53 
Payables Days 47 45 46 46 
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